BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS
MEETING AND APPEAL HEARING
MARCH 11, 2021
5:30 P.M.
Meeting will be held via ZOOM—BOA Members will receive an email invitation to
the meeting. Members of the public can sign in to Zoom using the green button
on the City’s homepage at www.cityofcortez.com
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

SWEARING IN OF NICK MANNING AS MEMBER OF THE BOARD

3.

BUSINESS OF THE BOARD
a. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair
b. Hear and Decide Request for a Variance to the Side Yard Setback Requirements in
the Multi-Family Residential (R2) Zoning District, for the Construction of a Carport
Located at 16 East 4th Street, As Submitted by Shelley D. Calvert and Wayne
Thibodeaux Jr. (Owners), and Review of Board of Adjustment Resolution No. 1,
Series 2021.

4.

ADJOURNMENT

FYI:
1.

Board of Adjustment Proceedings of Meetings (see attached PW-11-92)

2.

Requirements for Election of new Chair and Vice Chair and Organization of the
Board of Adjustment (see attached memo Officer Election)

3.

Excerpt of Section 6.17 Variances

3.

Requirements of Land Use Code Section 6.17(C), Relating to the Clarification of
Findings of Fact and Procedure of Approval or Denial for Variances (see attached
memo PW-07-351)

Agenda Item 2
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City of Cortez
Board of Adjustment
Agenda Memorandum
Item No: 3.b.
Meeting Date: March 11, 2020

MEMO TO:

Members, Board of Adjustment and Appeals

FROM:

Neva Connolly, Associate Planner

SUBJECT:

HEAR AND DECIDE REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE TO THE SIDE YARD
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS IN THE MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R2) ZONING
DISTRICT, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CARPORT LOCATED AT 16 EAST
4TH STREET, AS SUBMITTED BY WAYNE THIBODEAUX, JR. AND SHELLEY D.
CALVERT, AND REVIEW OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RESOLUTION NO. 1,
SERIES 2021

ATTACHMENTS:

Board of Adjustment Resolution No. 1, Series 2021; Vicinity Map; Aerial
Photo; Application for Variance Request and Narrative and
Supporting Documentation from Applicant

BACKGROUND
The City has received a request for a variance to the side yard setback requirements from Shelley
Calvert and Wayne Thibodeaux, property owners, for a lot located at 16 East 4th Street in the
Chamberlin’s Subdivision. The property is zoned Multi-Family (R2) Residential, and is 14,186
square feet in size. The applicants are requesting a variance to the R2 side yard setback
requirement of 7-feet to construct an addition to an existing garage. The existing garage’s northern
wall extends into the setback by approximately 4-feet. The addition would follow the lines of the
existing garage and extend into the side yard setback by 4-feet. The garage does not meet current
rear yard setbacks. There are no building permits on record for the garage, and City of Cortez
Building Inspector Lar Forsythe estimates the garage was built 30 to 40 years ago. The garage
and proposed addition will meet lot coverage and height requirements.
After meeting with City Staff, the applicants have decided to exercise the right to apply to the Board
of Adjustments and Appeals and request a variance to the side yard setback requirements.
The area regulations for setbacks in the R2 Zoning District are outlined in the chart below:
Table 3.06 RESIDENTIAL AREA REGULATIONS
Development Standard

Zoning Districts
RE

R-1

R-2

MH

CBD

C

NB

I

O

Single or One-Family Dwelling
Min. Lot Area/unit (sq. ft.)

--

--

6,000

--

--

--

--

--

--

Min. Front Yard (ft.)

--

--

20’

--

--

--

--

--

--

Min. Side Yard (ft.)

--

--

7’

--

--

--

--

--

--

Min. Rear Yard (ft.)

--

--

7’

--

--

--

--

--

--

Max. Lot Coverage (%)

--

--

50%

--

--

--

--

--

--

Min. Floor Area/ (sq. ft.)

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--
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Table 3.06 RESIDENTIAL AREA REGULATIONS
Development Standard

Zoning Districts
RE

R-1

R-2

MH

CBD

C

NB

I

O

Max. Height (ft.)

--

--

35’

--

--

--

--

--

--

Min. Lot Width (ft.)

--

--

50’

--

--

--

--

--

--

BOARD AUTHORITY
The Land Use Code, Section 6.15 declares the Jurisdiction of the Board. It states that:
(c)
Jurisdiction. The Board of Adjustment shall have the following powers, and shall have the power to
impose reasonable conditions to insure compliance and protect adjacent property:
(1)

To hear and decide Appeals where it is alleged there is error in any order, requirement,
decision or determination made by an administrative official of the City in the enforcement
of this Chapter, pursuant to Sec. 6.16, Appeals.

(2)

To permit Variance or modifications of the height of structures, yard, area, and lot
coverage, pursuant to Sec. 6.17, Variances.

(3)

To grant Variances from flood hazard standards. The Board shall follow the guidelines set
forth in the Flood Hazard Ordinance (Appendix “C”) when considering such Variances.

Section 6.16(a) of the Land Use Code describes the Authority of the Board.
“In exercising its powers, the Board of Adjustment may, in conformity with the provisions of the
Statutes of the State of Colorado as existing or hereafter amended, reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or
may modify the order, requirements, decision, or determination appealed from and make such order,
requirement, decision or determination in the Board’s opinion, as ought to be made and shall have all the
powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken.”
VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant is requesting that the Board consider granting a variance to the required R2 side
yard setback of 7-feet to a requested setback of approximately 3-feet.
Section 6.17(a) describes the Authority of the Board for Granting Variances, and under the
specific circumstances that a variance may be granted.
“The Board of Adjustment shall be authorized to permit such Variance or modifications of the
height, yard, area, and lot coverage as may be necessary to secure appropriate development of a parcel of
land that differs from other parcels in the district by being of such restricted area, shape or slope that it
cannot be appropriately developed without such modification.”
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The applicants were given a copy of the required findings and has attached their own comments in
regard to each of the findings (see attached letter of petition). Staff has also provided comments
regarding each finding.
Section 6.17(c) Required findings. In exercising its power to grant a Variance in accordance with this
Chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall make finding and show in its minutes that:
(1)
There are special circumstances existing on the property on which the application is made
related to size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions and location that do not apply
generally to other property in the same area and zone district;
The lot is similar in character to other lots in the Chamberlin’s Subdivision, and does not have
special circumstances that do not apply to other property in the area. The lot is of appropriate
acreage and dimensions to meet standard R2 zoning district requirements and does not have
unusual topography, shape, or size.
Applicant’s Response: “We purchased our home located at 16 East 4th Street, which has an
existing 2 car garage, that we wish to attach a carport to.”
(2)
That a Variance is necessary to permit the Applicant the same rights in the use of this
property that are presently enjoyed under this Chapter, by other properties in the vicinity and zone,
but which rights are denied to the subject property;
The setback variance is not necessary to permit the applicant the same rights in use as others in
the R2 Zoning District. The applicant can develop the property under the existing Land Use Code
regulations. The existing structure was in place prior to the applicant’s purchase of the property.
Applicant’s Response: “Wayne was informed by Building Inspector Lars that the existing 2 car
garage is located too closed to the property line for him to issue a permit, he suggested that I
submit an Application to the Board of Adjustment.”
(3)
That the granting of the Variance on the specific property will not adversely affect the land
use pattern as outlined by the Land Use Plan and will not adversely affect any other feature of the
Comprehensive Plan of the City of Cortez.
The granting of this request as a single variance will not adversely affect the land use pattern or
the Comprehensive Plan. However, the lack of hardship or special circumstances in this case
could allow for similar variances to be granted, with the cumulative effect adversely affecting land
use patterns. In the block bounded by 4th Street, Beech, Market, and 3rd Street, several buildings
(houses and accessory structures) appear to encroach into setbacks.
Applicant’s Response: There will be no foreign material, sharp edges, or any protrusions to cause
conflict or harm to the public.
(4)

That the Variance, if granted, will be no material detriment to the public welfare or injury to
the use, enjoyment or value of property in the vicinity;

Granting the variance will not affect overall public welfare. The variance will allow for a structure
approximately 3-feet from the property line, and may affect the neighboring property owner’s use in
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the future as a minimum of 10-feet is required between structures. The affected neighbor has
included a letter of support for the proposed carport addition.
Applicant’s Response: “If the variance is granted, there will be no material detriment to the public’s
welfare or injury to use, enjoyment, or value of the property in the vicinity.”
(5)

That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant; and

A new carport may be placed elsewhere on the property without encroaching on the required
setback. However, the existing building was built prior to the current ownership (no building permit
is on file), and it is typically less expensive to build an addition than a new build.
Applicant’s Response: “Having bought the home on a VA HOME Loan, it already had the existing
2-car garage. For us to have to move or demolish the garage and build new would be a financial
hardship.”
(6)

That the proposed use is a permitted use in the underlying zone district.

A carport, classified as an accessory structure, is an allowed use in the R2 Zoning District, as
shown in the table below, from Land Use Code Section 3.05.
Applicant’s Response: “It is permitted for the properties to have carports and garages in our
surrounding vicinity.”

SCHEDULE OF USE REGULATIONS
Use Type

RE

R-1

R-2

P

P

Accessory or Temporary Uses
Accessory use or structure

MH

O

CBD

C

NB

I

P

P

P

Zoning District
P

P

P

P

ALTERNATIVES
If the Board does not find that all six of the required findings can be met, then the following option
should be utilized.
1) The Board can deny the request for a variance to the required R2 side yard setback of 7feet to a requested 3-feet or less setback at 16 E 4th Street;
If the Board finds that all of six of the required findings can be met, then they can utilize the
following alternative:
2) The Board can grant a variance to the required R2 side yard setback at 16 E 4th Street,
from a setback of 7-feet, to a requested 3-feet setback, and state their reasons;
CONCLUSION
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The Board can grant a variance only if it finds that all of the applicable criteria listed above have
been satisfied. As noted in the attached memo (PW-07-351), the Board will need to vote on each
of the required findings separately.
If the Board should find the request to be in keeping with the required findings of Land Use Code
Section 6.17, and thereby authorizing the granting of the variance, the Board can make the
following motion:
Having found the variance request to be in keeping with the required findings of Land Use Code
Section 6.17(c), move to approve the application for variance in Multi-Family Residential (R2)
side yard setback requirement of 7-feet to allow for a side yard setback of 3-feet for
construction of a carport, for property located at 16 East 4th Street, and granting said
approval through the adoption of Board of Adjustment and Appeals Resolution No. 1, Series
2021.
Or;
If the Board should find the request to be in conflict with the required findings of the Land Use
Code Section 6.17, and thereby authorizing the denial of the variance, the Board can make the
following motion:
Having found the variance to be in conflict with the required finding of Land Use Code Section
6.17(c), move to deny the application for variance in the Multi-Family Residential (R2) side
yard setback requirement of 7-feet to allow for a side yard setback of 3-feet for construction
of a carport on property located at 16 East 4th Street, and granting said approval through the
adoption of Board of Adjustment and Appeals Resolution No. 1, Series 2021.

j:\planning-building\associate planner--neva\project files\16 e 4th street variance\16 e 4th st setback variance 3-11-2021.doc
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CITY OF CORTEZ
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS
RESOLUTION NO. 1, SERIES 2021

A Resolution to Approve an Application for a Variance to the Side Yard Setback on
Property Located at 16 East 4th Street in the Multi-Family Residential (R2) Zone
WHEREAS, Shelley D. Calvert and Wayne Thibodeaux, Jr., (hereinafter “Owners”) have
applied for a side yard setback variance and holds title to the property addressed as 16 East 4th
Street, and more particularly described as follows:
Chamberlin’s Addition,
Lots 9 through 12, Block 62
City of Cortez,
Montezuma County
State of Colorado
WHEREAS, the Owners have applied to the City for a variance to lot area regulations
because the proposal does not comply with Land Use Code Section 3.06, Area Regulations;
and
WHEREAS, the Owners desire to construct a carport that will extend into the required
side yard setback in the Multi-Family Residential (R2) Zone; and
WHEREAS, the Owners have held legal ownership of the property subsequent to the
adoption of said Board of Adjustment and Appeals Resolution No. 1, Series 2021; and,
WHEREAS, the Owners holds an undivided interest in the property, and has petitioned the City,
through the Board of Adjustment and Appeals, for a variance to the side yard setback
requirements that do not comply with Section 3.06, Area Regulations; and,
WHEREAS, in accordance with the Land Use Code, the Board held a duly-advertised
public hearing on March 11, 2021, to receive public comment on the proposed variance; and,
WHEREAS, based on the evidence and testimony presented at the public hearing, the
City of Cortez Board of Adjustment and Appeals reviewed the application for a variance to
Section 3.06, Area Regulations, and determined that it was not detrimental to the community to
approve the variance to the lot area; and,
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment and Appeals reviewed the criteria of Land Use
Code Section 6.17(c)(1)-(6) and found that:
(1) There are special circumstances existing on the property on which the application is
made relative to size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions and location that
do not apply generally in the same area and zone district; and
(2) A variance is necessary for the applicant to enjoy the same rights in the use of the
property as that enjoyed by others in the same area; and

BOA Meeting March 11, 2021
Page 10 of 30

(3) Granting a variance would not adversely affect the land use pattern as outlined in the
Land Use Plan and adversely affect other features of the Cortez Comprehensive Plan;
and
(4) The variance, if granted, would not be a material detriment to the public welfare or injury
to the use, enjoyment or value of property in the vicinity; and
(5) The unnecessary hardship was not created by the Applicant; and
(6) The proposed use is a permitted use in the underlying zone district.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CORTEZ BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS:

THAT, through Board of Adjustment and Appeals Resolution No. 1, Series 2021, the
application for a variance in the Single-Family Residential (R2) side yard setback
requirement of 7-feet to allow for a side yard setback of 3-feet for construction of a
carport on property located at 16 East 4th Street, is hereby approved.
MOVED, SECONDED AND ADOPTED THIS 11TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

__________________________________
Chairperson
ATTEST:

_______________________________________
Linda L. Smith, City Clerk

j:\planning-building\associate planner--neva\project files\16 e 4th street variance\boa res 1 2021 16 e 4th approval.doc
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CITY OF CORTEZ
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS
RESOLUTION NO. 1, SERIES 2021

A Resolution to Deny an Application for a Variance to the Side Yard Setback on Property
Located at 16 East 4th Street in the Multi-Family Residential (R2) Zone
WHEREAS, Shelley D. Calvert and Wayne Thibodeaux, Jr., (hereinafter “Owners”) have
applied for a side yard setback variance and holds title to the property addressed as 16 East 4th
Street, and more particularly described as follows:
Chamberlin’s Addition
Lots 9 through 12, Block 62
City of Cortez,
Montezuma County
State of Colorado
WHEREAS, the Owners have applied to the City for a variance to lot area regulations
because the proposal does not comply with Land Use Code Section 3.06, Area Regulations;
and
WHEREAS, the Owners desire to construct a carport that will extend into the required
side yard setback in the Multi-Family Residential (R2) Zone; and
WHEREAS, the Owners have held legal ownership of the property subsequent to the
adoption of said Board of Adjustment and Appeals Resolution No. 1, Series 2021; and,
WHEREAS, the Owners holds an undivided interest in the property, and has petitioned the City,
through the Board of Adjustment and Appeals, for a variance to the side yard setback
requirements that do not comply with Section 3.06, Area Regulations; and,
WHEREAS, in accordance with the Land Use Code, the Board held a duly-advertised
public hearing on March 11, 2021, to receive public comment on the proposed variance; and,
WHEREAS, based on the evidence and testimony presented at the public hearing, the
City of Cortez Board of Adjustment and Appeals reviewed the application for a variance to
Section 3.06, Area Regulations, and determined that it was detrimental to the community to
approve the variance to the lot area; and,
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment and Appeals reviewed the criteria of Land Use
Code Section 6.17(c)(1)-(6) and found that:
(1) There are not special circumstances existing on the property on which the application is
made relative to size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions and location that
do not apply generally in the same area and zone district; and
(2) A variance is not necessary for the applicant to enjoy the same rights in the use of the
property as that enjoyed by others in the same area; and
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(3) Granting a variance would adversely affect the land use pattern as outlined in the Land
Use Plan and adversely affect other features of the Cortez Comprehensive Plan; and
(4) The variance, if granted, would be a material detriment to the public welfare or injury to
the use, enjoyment or value of property in the vicinity; and
(5) The unnecessary hardship was created by the Applicant; and
(6) The proposed use is a permitted use in the underlying zone district.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CORTEZ BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS:

THAT, through Board of Adjustment and Appeals Resolution No. 1, Series 2021, the
application for a variance in the Multi-Family Residential (R2) side yard setback
requirement of 7-feet to allow for a side yard setback of 3-feet for construction of a
carport on property located at 16 East 4th Street is hereby denied.
MOVED, SECONDED AND ADOPTED THIS 11TH DAY OF MARCH 2021

__________________________________
Chairperson
ATTEST:

_______________________________________
Linda L. Smith, City Clerk

h:\documents\607 colfax ave setback variance\boa res 2 2018 colfax denial.doc
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Proposed carport
addition (in red)

Subject Property
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FYI:
1)
2)
3)
4)

Board of Adjustment Proceedings
Requirements for Election of New Chair and Vice Chair
Excerpt of Section 6.17
Findings of Fact and Procedure
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PW-11-92

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS
PROCEEDINGS OF MEETING

1. Introductory statement from Chairman as to what is the business of the board.
2. Notice of publication and mailings completed.
3. Presentation by staff on memo and background of situation.
4. Any questions from the Board for staff.
5. OPEN PUBLIC HEARING – have applicant state his presentation – need name
and address for record – step to the podium.
6. Is there anyone in the audience that would like to speak for or against this
application?
7. No further discussion from the audience. CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING.
8. Discussion among Board Members – can ask questions of staff or applicant. As
part of the discussion, go through the findings of fact and vote on them
individually.
9. When discussion is completed, Chair entertains a motion from the Board to
approve or deny the variance – approval or denial is in accordance with the
enclosed DRAFT Resolution presented by staff. Resolution can be changed
according to Board’s findings of fact.
10. TO BE READ BY CHAIR OR STAFF:
”Every decision of the Board shall be subject to review by Certiorari, as provided by
Rule 106(a)(4) Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure. Such appeal may be taken by
any person aggrieved or by an officer, department, board, or bureau of the
municipality. Such appeal shall be taken within such time as provided by the
Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure. A notice of appeal, in writing, specifying the
grounds for such an appeal, shall also be filed with the Board within thirty (30) days
of the final written decision of the Board.”
11. Adjournment.
12. A letter will be sent to the applicant informing them of the Board’s decision.

j:\pwadmin\bdofadj\steps.doc
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PW-11-91

City of Cortez
Interoffice Correspondence

May 20, 2011

MEMO TO:

Members, Board of Adjustment and Appeals

Kirsten Sackett, Director of Planning and Building, Updated by Neva Connolly
FROM:
(Associate Planner, February 26, 2021)
SUBJECT:

REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR AND VICE- CHAIR,
AND ORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Land Use Code Section 6.15 covers the organization of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals
and describes the officers and the procedures for operation. Under these guidelines, a Chair
and Vice-Chair shall be elected as the first order of business by the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals at their special meeting on Thursday, March 11, 2021.

6.15

Board of adjustment.

(a) Creation and Organization. There is created a board known as the board of adjustment,
which shall be organized as follows.
(1) The board of adjustment and appeals shall consist of five members who shall be
appointed by the city council. Not more than two (2) members may be current members of the
city planning commission. No member of the city council shall serve on the board of
adjustment and appeals. The city council shall also appoint two (2) alternate members to the
board, designating the alternate members as the first or second alternate. An alternate
member shall vote only in the absence of one (1) or more regular members according to his
or her priority (i.e. the first alternate shall vote if one (1) regular member is absent and both
alternates shall vote in the absence of two (2) regular members of the board). When a regular
member resigns, the first alternate member shall automatically be designated as a regular
member in replacement and the second alternate member shall automatically be designated
as the first alternate.
(2) Appointments to the board shall be for a period of three (3) years; except when
vacancies occur prior to the expiration of a regular term, they shall be filled in the same
manner as regular appointments but shall serve only until the expiration of the term in which
the vacancy occurred.
(3) The city council shall have the power to remove any member of the board for cause
after official public hearing.
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(b) Officers and Procedures.
(1) Members of the board shall elect from their members a chairman to serve for a term
of one (1) year and may adopt such rules as may be necessary for the conduct of its business.
(2) The chairman shall preside over meetings. In the event a question over procedures
arises, Robert’s Rules of Order shall apply.
(3) The recording of the minutes of the board of adjustment meetings shall be the
responsibility of the staff.
(4) The board of adjustment may adopt rules to govern its proceedings and conduct of
the business before the board provided, however, that such rules are not inconsistent with
this code or statutes of the state of Colorado.
(5) Meetings of the board shall be held at the call of the chairman, and at such other
times as the board may determine. Such chairman or, in his or her absence, the vicechairman shall administer oaths and compel attendance of witnesses. All meetings of the
board shall be open to the public. Minutes of its proceedings shall be kept by the staff
showing the vote of each member upon such question or, if absent or failing to vote,
indicating such fact, and shall keep records of its examinations and other official actions, all
of which shall be filed in the office of the board and shall be a public record.
(6) The concurring vote of four (4) members of the board shall be necessary to reverse
any order, requirement, decision, or determination of the city staff, or to decide in favor of
the applicant on any matter upon which the board is required to act under this code or to
grant any variance authorized by this code.
(7) The filing fee for every petition to be submitted to the board of adjustment shall be
calculated to cover the cost of legal publications, accumulation of data, administrative cost
and all other costs incurred by the city in the review and processing of the petition or as
provided for in the fee schedule adopted by resolution of the city council.
(8) In the event any person appealing to the board is dissatisfied with the ultimate
decision of the board of adjustment and appeals, the expense of reproducing the record
before that board shall be at the expense of the appellant.

j:\pwadmin\bdofadj\boa election of officers.doc
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PW-07-351

City of Cortez
Interoffice Correspondence
September 27, 2007

MEMO TO:

Members, Board of Adjustment and Appeals

FROM:

Kirsten Sackett, Director of Planning and Building

SUBJECT:

DISCUSSION OF LAND USE CODE SECTION 6.17(c), RELATING TO THE
CLARIFICATION OF FINDINGS OF FACT AND PROCEDURE OF APPROVAL
OR DENIAL FOR VARIANCES

BACKGROUND
The exact meaning of the review criteria when voting on approval or denial of a variance has
caused repeated confusion for the Board and Staff. Section 6.17(c) states the exact criteria that
must be reviewed as findings of fact in exercising the Board‘s power to grant a variance. These
items must be discussed and the findings of the Board must be recorded in the minutes. In an
effort to clarify the discussion about the findings, each item is listed as it appears in the Land
Use Code and is immediately followed by a brief explanation of the vote.
“Required findings. In exercising its power to grant a Variance in accordance with this
Chapter, the Board of Adjustment shall make finding and show in its minutes that:”
a)
There are special circumstances existing on the property on which the
application is made related to size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions and
location that do not apply generally to other property in the same area and zone district;
A “ NO” vote indicates that the board member does not feel that there are
special circumstances on the property that would warrant granting a variance to
the applicant.
A “YES” vote means that the circumstances on the lot, whether physical or
impacts from adjacent properties, are such that problems can be mitigated by
granting the variance.
b)
That a Variance is necessary to permit the Applicant the same rights in the use of
this property that are presently enjoyed under this Chapter, by other properties in the
vicinity and zone, but which rights are denied to the subject property;
A “NO” vote means that the applicant may have other options available to him
that have not been fully explored and that a variance is not necessary for the
owner to enjoy the same rights in the development of his property.
A “YES” vote indicates that the Board member is completely satisfied that all
options have been exhaustively reviewed and that a variance is necessary in
order for the applicant to enjoy the same rights as neighboring properties.
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c)
That the granting of the Variance on the specific property will not adversely affect
the land use pattern as outlined by the Land Use Plan and will not adversely affect any
other feature of the Comprehensive Plan of the City of Cortez;
A “NO” vote indicates that the Board member believes that a variance will be an
adverse affect on the land use pattern and would actually violate the tenants and
spirit of the Comprehensive Plan.
A “YES vote means that granting of the variance is fully in line with the direction
for land use that the Comprehensive Plan gives.
d)
That the Variance, if granted, will be no material detriment to the public welfare or
injury to the use, enjoyment or value of property in the vicinity;
A “NO” vote means that the member of the Board feels that there will be
impacts on adjacent properties and that by granting the variance it will actually
reduce others enjoyment in the use of their property.
A “YES” vote indicates that the variance will not reduce public welfare or reduce
the full enjoyment of nearby property owners to use and develop their property.
e)

That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant; and
A “NO” vote is a statement from the Board member that the hardship was
created by the property owner whether there was a failure to obtain the
necessary permits prior to undertaking a project or if some physical work was
initiated that may have altered the physical characteristics of the property.
A “YES” vote states that the property owner is not responsible for any condition
that has led to the application.

f)

That the proposed use is a permitted use in the underlying zone district.
A “NO” vote indicates that the use is not a listed use in the Table of Use
Regulations (attached) or in the text for the zoning district.
A “YES” vote says that the use is found in the Table of Use regulations in the
Land Use Code.

The Board may grant a variance if it finds that all of the above criteria have been satisfied.
After the findings of fact above have been determined, whether through a formal vote or general
discussion, the Chair should entertain a motion for denial or approval of the variance. A draft
resolution will be available for the Board to examine and if necessary, amend to reflect the
decision of the Board. The motion should include reference to the Resolution and any
amendments to the Resolution that are necessary to reflect the discussion and decision of the
Board.
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It needs to be understood that the Board convenes to “hear and decide appeals of orders,
decisions or determinations made by the building official relative to the application and
interpretation of this code”, and that under the authority of the Board,
“…the Board of Adjustment may, in conformity with the provisions of the Statutes
of the State of Colorado as existing or hereafter amended, reverse or affirm, wholly or
partly, or may modify the order, requirements, decision, or determination appealed from
and make such order, requirement, decision or determination in the Board’s opinion, as
ought to be made and shall have all the powers of the officer from whom the appeal is
taken.”
The Board of Adjustment is granted quite a bit of power by the paragraph above and each
reversal, modification, amendment, or decision must be reflected in the Resolution.
If there are any questions or suggestions for simplifying any of this information, please let me
know.
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